
 

RETURN OFFERS TO: 
RETOURNER LES OFFRES À : 
Parks Canada Agency Bid Receiving Unit 
National Contracting Services 

 
Bid Fax: (877)558-2349 
 
 

REQUEST FOR STANDING 
OFFERS 
 

DEMANDE D’OFFRES À 
COMMANDES 
 
 
Canada, as represented by the Minister of the 
Environment and Climate Change for the 
purposes of the Parks Canada Agency, hereby 
requests a Standing Offer on behalf on the 
Identified Users herein. 
 
Le Canada, représenté par le ministre 
l’Environnement et du Changement climatique 
aux fins de l’Agence Parcs Canada, autorise par 
la présente, une offre à commandes au nom des 
utilisateurs identifiés énumérés ci-après. 
 
Comments - Commentaires : 
 
 

AMENDMENT #1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issuing Office - Bureau de distribution : 
Parks Canada Agency 
National Contracting Services 
John Cabot Building  
St. John's, NL   A1C 6M1 

 Title - Sujet : 

Request for Standing Offer for the Supply and Delivery of Propane and 
Tank Rentals for Various Locations within Fundy National Park, Parks 
Canada 

Solicitation No. - N° de l’invitation : 

5P300-19-0105/A 

Date : 

August 22, 2019 

Client Reference No. - N° de référence du client : 

“n/a” 

GETS Reference No. | N° de reference de SEAG : 

To be confirmed 
 

Solicitation Closes - L’invitation 
prend fin : 
At - à : 2 :00pm 
On - le : SEPTEMBER 12, 2019 

Time Zone - Fuseau 
horaire 
EDT 
 

 

F.O.B. - F.A.B. : 

Plant - Usine : ☐      Destination : ☒      Other - Autre : ☐ 

Address Enquiries to - Adresser toutes demande de renseignements  
à : 

Colleen Sheehan 

Telephone No. -  
N° de telephone : 

(709) 772-6129 

Email Address – Couriel : 

Colleen.sheehan@canada.ca 

Destination of Goods, Services, and Construction - Destination des 
biens, services, et construction : 
 

Various Locations within Fundy National Park of Canada 
Alma, NB 

TO BE COMPLETED BY THE OFFEROR - À REMPLIR PAR LE 
L’OFFRANT 

Vendor/ Firm Name - Nom du fournisseur/ de l’entrepreneur : 
 
 

Address - Adresse : 
 
 

Telephone No. - N° de telephone : 
 
 

Fax No. - N° de télécopieur : 

Name of person authorized to sign on behalf of the Vendor/ Firm (type 
or print) - Nom de la personne autorisée à signer au nom du 
fournisseur/ de l’entrepreneur (taper ou écrire en caractères 
d'imprimerie) : 
 
 

Signature : 
 
 

Date : 

 



 

 
 
 

AMENDMENT #1 
 
 

Please note that the closing date for this RFSO has been extended 
until September 12, 2019 at  2:00 pm EDT. 
 
 
 
All other terms and conditions remain the same. 



Solicitation No. - N° de 
l'invitation : 
5P300-19-0105/A 

Amd. No. - N° de la modif. : 
00 

Standing Offer Authority - Responsable de 
l'offre à commandes : 
Colleen Sheehan 

 Supply and Delivery of Propane and Tank Rentals for Various Locations within 
Fundy National Park, Parks Canada 

 

 
Page 3 of 3 

 


